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Avsedd användning
Denna produkt är en trådansluten nätverksväxlare 
utformad för att ge en stabil internetanslutning på 
flera enheter så att du kan ansluta flera enheter till 
din internetrouter med ethernetkablar.
Denna produkt är endast avsedd för användning 
inomhus.
Modifiering av produkten kan medföra 
konsekvenser för säkerhet, garanti och korrekt 
funktion.
Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 6 år 
och äldre och av personer med nedsatt fysik, 
sensoriskt eller mentalt handikapp eller som 
saknar erfarenhet och kunskap om de övervakas 
och har erhållit anvisningar om apparatens 
användning på ett säkert sätt och förstår riskerna 
med den. Barn får inte leka med produkten. 
Rengöring och användarunderhåll får inte utföras 
av barn om de inte står under uppsikt.
Säkerställ att adaptern inte är skadad när 
produkten ska placeras eller installeras.
Anslut endast till jordat uttag.

Huvuddelar (bild A)
1 LED-

statusindikator för 
nätverksanslutning

2 LED-strömindikator

3 Nätadapter
4 Ethernet-portar
5 Kraftförsörj-

ningsport

Säkerhetsanvisningar
 -VARNING

• Denna produkt får, för att minska risken för 
elchock, endast servas av en kvalificerad 
underhållstekniker.

• Koppla bort produkten från kraftkällan och 
annan utrustning i händelse av problem.

• Kontrollera alltid att nätspänningen är 
densamma som spänningen på produktens 
märkskylt innan användning.

• Säkerställ att du har läst och förstått alla 
instruktioner i detta dokument innan du 
installerar och använder produkten. Behåll 
förpackningen och detta dokument som  
framtida referens.

• Använd produkten endast enligt anvisningarna i 
detta dokument.

• Öppna inte upp produkten. Det finns inga 
invändiga delar som användaren kan serva på 
egen hand.

• Använd inte produkten om en del är skadad eller 
defekt. Byt omedelbart ut en skadad eller defekt 
produkt.

• Tappa inte produkten och skydda den mot slag.
• Exponera inte produkten till vatten eller fukt.
• Använd endast den medföljande adaptern.
• Använd inte lösningsmedel eller slipande 

rengöringsmedel.
• Rengör produktens utsida med en mjuk, fuktig 

trasa.

Installera produkten (bild B)
1. Anslut strömadaptern A3 till 

strömförsörjningsporten A5.
2. Anslut den andra änden av nätadaptern A3 

till ett eluttag.

 4 Strömindikerings-LED-lampan A2 tänds och 
indikerar att strömmen är påslagen.

Anslut kablarna till produkten såsom visas på 
bilden B.

LED-statusindikator
 4 LED-statusindikatorerna för 

nätverksanslutning A1 tänds för att ange 
nätverksanslutningsstatus för de olika 
anslutna ethernetportarnaA4:

LED-lampans status Beskrivning

Till Enhet ansluten till 
nätverket

Blinkar Skickar/tar emot data

Av Ingen ansluten enhet

g Pika-aloitusopas
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Käyttötarkoitus
Tämä tuote on langallinen verkkokytkin vakaan 
Internet-yhteyden muodostamiseen useilla 
laitteilla. Sen avulla voit yhdistää useita laitteita 
Internet-reitittimeesi Ethernet-kaapeleilla.
Tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.
Tuotteen muutokset voivat vaikuttaa 
turvallisuuteen, takuuseen ja asianmukaiseen 
toimintaan.
Tätä tuotetta saavat käyttää 6-vuotiaat ja 
sitä vanhemmat lapset ja henkilöt, joilla on 
heikentyneet fyysiset, aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt 
tai kokemuksen ja tiedon puutetta, jos heitä 
valvotaan tai jos heille on annettu ohjeet tuotteen 
turvallisesta käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät tuotteen 
käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä 
tuotteella. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa 
tuotetta ilman valvontaa.
Varmista, että virtasovitin ei ole vaurioitunut, kun 
asetat tai asennat tuotetta.
Kytke vain maadoitettuun pistorasiaan.

Tärkeimmät osat (kuva A)
1 Verkkotilan LED-

merkkivalot
2 Virran LED-

merkkivalo

3 Virtasovitin
4 Ethernet-portit
5 Virtaportti

Turvallisuusohjeet
 -VAROITUS

• Tämän tuotteen saa huoltaa vain pätevä 
teknikko sähköiskun vaaran vähentämiseksi.

• Irrota tuote virtalähteestä ja muista laitteista, jos 
ongelmia ilmenee.

• Ennen käyttöä varmista aina, että verkkojännite 
on sama kuin tuotteen tyyppikilvessä.

i rischi coinvolti. I bambini non devono giocare 
con il prodotto. Le operazioni di pulizia e 
manutenzione non possono essere effettuate da 
bambini non sorvegliati.
Assicurarsi che l’adattatore non sia danneggiato 
quando si sistema o si installa il prodotto.
Collegare solo a una presa dotata di messa a terra.

Parti principali (immagine A)
1 Indicatori LED dello 

stato della rete
2 Spia LED di 

alimentazione

3 Adattatore di 
alimentazione

4 Porte Ethernet
5 Porta di 

alimentazione

Istruzioni di sicurezza
 -ATTENZIONE

• Il prodotto può essere riparato e sottoposto a 
manutenzione esclusivamente da un tecnico 
qualificato per ridurre il rischio di scosse 
elettriche.

• Scollegare il prodotto dalla sorgente elettrica e 
da altre apparecchiature se si verificano 
problemi.

• Prima dell’utilizzo, controllare sempre che la 
tensione di rete sia uguale alla tensione indicata 
sulla targhetta del prodotto.

• Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso pienamente 
le istruzioni presenti nel documento prima di 
installare o utilizzare il prodotto. Conservare la 
confezione e il presente documento per farvi 
riferimento in futuro.

• Utilizzare il prodotto solo come descritto nel 
presente documento.

• Non aprire il prodotto: all’interno non sono 
presenti parti riparabili dall’utente.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto se una parte è 
danneggiata o difettosa. Sostituire 
immediatamente un prodotto danneggiato o 
difettoso.

• Non far cadere il prodotto ed evitare impatti.
• Non esporre il prodotto all’acqua o all’umidità.
• Utilizzare esclusivamente l’adattatore fornito in 

dotazione.
• Non utilizzare detergenti solventi o abrasivi.
• Pulire la parte esterna del prodotto con un 

panno morbido e umido.

Installazione del prodotto (immagine B)
1. Collegare l’adattatore di alimentazione A3 

alla porta di alimentazione A5.
2. Collegare l’altra estremità dell’adattatore di 

alimentazione A3 a una presa elettrica.

 4 La spia LED di alimentazione A2 si accende a 
indicare che l’alimentazione è accesa.

Collegare i cavi al prodotto come mostrato 
nell'immagine B.

Spia LED di stato
 4 Gli indicatori LED dello stato della rete A1 

si accendono a indicare lo stato della rete di 
ciascuna porta Ethernet connessa A4:

Stato LED Descrizione

Accesa Dispositivo connesso 
alla rete

Lampeggiante Invio/ricevimento di dati

Spento Nessun dispositivo 
collegato

h Guía de inicio rápido

Conmutador de red 
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Uso previsto por el fabricante
Este producto es un conmutador de red con 
cable para una conexión estable a internet en 
varios dispositivos que le permite conectar varios 
dispositivos a su router de internet mediante 
cables Ethernet.
El producto está diseñado únicamente para uso 
en interiores.
Cualquier modificación del producto puede tener 
consecuencias para la seguridad, la garantía y el 
funcionamiento adecuado.
Este producto lo pueden utilizar niños a partir de 6 
años y adultos con capacidades físicas, sensoriales 
o mentales reducidas o que no tengan experiencia 
o conocimientos, siempre y cuando se les haya 
explicado cómo usar el producto de forma segura 
y los riesgos que implica o se les supervise. 
Los niños no deben jugar con el producto. Los 
niños no deben realizar las tareas de limpieza ni 
mantenimiento sin supervisión.
Asegúrese de que el adaptador no resulte dañado 
al colocar o instalar el producto.
Enchúfelo únicamente a una toma de corriente 
con toma a tierra.

Partes principales (imagen A)
1 Indicadores LED de 

estado de la red
2 Indicador LED de 

alimentación
3 Adaptador de 

corriente

4 Puertos Ethernet
5 Puerto del 

suministro de 
corriente

Instrucciones de seguridad
 -ADVERTENCIA

• Este producto solo puede recibir servicio de un 
técnico cualificado para su mantenimiento para 
así reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

• Desconecte el producto de la fuente de corriente 
y de otros equipos si surgen problemas.

• Antes de usar, compruebe siempre que el voltaje 
de entrada es el mismo que el de la placa de 
características del producto.

• Asegúrese de que ha leído y entendido 
completamente las instrucciones en este 
documento antes de instalar o utilizar el 
producto. Guarde el embalaje y este documento 
para futuras consultas.

• Utilice el producto únicamente tal como se 
describe en este documento.

• No abra el producto, no existen piezas en el 
interior que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario.

• No use el producto si alguna pieza está dañada o 
presenta defectos. Sustituya inmediatamente un 
producto si presenta daños o está defectuoso.

Voyant LED d’état
 4 Les voyants LED de statut du réseau A1 

s’allument pour indiquer le statut du réseau de 
chaque port Ethernet connecté A4 :

Statut de la LED Description

Marche Appareil connecté au 
réseau

Clignotant Envoi/réception de 
données

Arrêt Aucun appareil connecté

d Snelstartgids
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Bedoeld gebruik
Dit product is een bedrade netwerkswitch voor 
stabiel internet op meerdere apparaten, waarmee 
u met ethernetkabels meerdere apparaten met uw 
internetrouter kunt verbinden.
Het product is enkel bedoeld voor gebruik 
binnenshuis.
Elke wijziging van het product kan gevolgen 
hebben voor de veiligheid, garantie en correcte 
werking.
Dit product mag worden gebruikt door kinderen 
van 6 jaar en ouder en personen met een 
verminderd lichamelijk, zintuiglijk of geestelijk 
vermogen, of die gebrek aan ervaring of kennis 
hebben, als iemand die verantwoordelijk is voor 
hun veiligheid toezicht op hen houdt of hen is 
uitgelegd hoe het product veilig dient te worden 
gebruikt en ze begrijpen wat de potentiële risico's 
zijn. Kinderen mogen niet met het product spelen. 
De reiniging en het onderhoud door de gebruiker 
mogen niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen 
zonder toezicht.
Zorg ervoor dat de adapter niet beschadigd raakt 
wanneer het product geplaatst of geïnstalleerd 
wordt.
Sluit alleen aan op een geaard stopcontact.

Belangrijkste onderdelen (afbeelding A)
1 Indicatielampjes 

voor de 
netwerkstatus

2 Voedingsindicatie 
LED

3 Stroomadapter
4 Ethernetpoorten
5 Voedingspoort

Veiligheidsvoorschriften
 -WAARSCHUWING

• Dit product mag voor onderhoud alleen worden 
geopend door een erkend technicus om het 
risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen.

• Koppel het product los van de voedingsbron en 
van andere apparatuur als er zich problemen 
voordoen.

• Controleer voor gebruik altijd of de netspanning 
overeenkomt met de spanning op het 
typeplaatje van het product.

• Zorg ervoor dat u de instructies in dit document 
volledig gelezen en begrepen heeft voordat u 
het product installeert of gebruikt. Bewaar de 
verpakking en dit document voor toekomstig 
gebruik.

• Gebruik het product alleen zoals in dit document 
beschreven.

• Open het product niet. Er zitten geen 
onderdelen in die door de gebruiker te 
onderhouden zijn.

• Gebruik het product niet als een onderdeel 
beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een beschadigd 
of defect product onmiddellijk.

• Laat het product niet vallen en voorkom stoten.
• Stel het product niet bloot aan water of vocht.
• Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde 

voedingsadapter.
• Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen of 

schuurmiddelen.
• Reinig de buitenzijde van het product met een 

zachte, vochtige doek.

Het product installeren (afbeelding B)
1. Sluit de adapter A3 aan op de voedingspoort 

A5.
2. Steek het andere uiteinde van de 

stroomadapter A3 in een stopcontact.

 4 Het LED-stroomcontrolelampje A2 brandt 
om aan te geven dat de stroom aanstaat.

Sluit de kabels aan op het product zoals te zien is 
op afbeelding B.

Statusindicatie LED
 4 De indicatielampjes voor de netwerkstatus 

A1 gaan branden om de netwerkstatus van 
elke verbonden ethernetpoort A4 aan te 
geven:

LED-status Beschrijving

Aan Apparaat verbonden met 
het netwerk

Knipperend Gegevens verzenden/
ontvangen

Uit Geen apparaat verbonden

j Guida rapida all’avvio
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Uso previsto
Il prodotto è uno switch di rete cablato per 
avere una connessione Internet stabile su diversi 
dispositivi e collegare vari dispositivi al proprio 
router Internet con cavi Ethernet.
Il prodotto è inteso solo per utilizzo in interni.
Eventuali modifiche al prodotto possono 
comportare conseguenze per la sicurezza, la 
garanzia e il corretto funzionamento.
Il prodotto può essere utilizzato da bambini che 
hanno compiuto almeno 6 anni e da persone con 
capacità fisiche, sensoriali e mentali ridotte o che 
non dispongono di esperienza e conoscenza in 
materia solo se supervisionati o istruiti sull'uso 
sicuro del prodotto e solo se in grado di capire 

• Vergewissern Sie sich vor Gebrauch immer, dass 
die Netzspannung dieselbe ist wie die Spannung 
auf dem Typenschild des Produkts.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die Anweisungen 
in diesem Dokument vollständig gelesen und 
verstanden haben, bevor Sie das Produkt 
installieren oder verwenden. Heben Sie die 
Verpackung und dieses Dokument zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in diesem 
Dokument beschrieben.

• Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht. Es befinden sich 
keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile im 
Inneren.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil 
beschädigt ist oder es einen Mangel aufweist. 
Ersetzen Sie ein beschädigtes oder defektes 
Produkt unverzüglich.

• Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht herunterfallen und 
vermeiden Sie Kollisionen.

• Setzen Sie das Produkt keinem Wasser oder 
Feuchtigkeit aus.

• Verwenden Sie nur den mitgelieferten 
Netzadapter.

• Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel oder 
Scheuermittel.

• Reinigen Sie die Außenseite des Produkts mit 
einem weichen, leicht angefeuchteten Tuch.

Installation des Produkts (Abbildung B)
1. Verbinden Sie den Netzadapter A3 mit dem 

Stromversorgungsanschluss A5.
2. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des Netzteils 

A3 mit einer Steckdose.

 4 Die Betriebsanzeige-LED A2 leuchtet, um 
anzuzeigen, dass das Produkt eingeschaltet ist.

Verbinden Sie die Kabel mit dem Produkt wie in 
Abbildung B gezeigt.

Statusanzeige-LED
 4 Die Netzwerkstatus-Anzeige-LEDs A1 

leuchten auf, um den Netzwerkstatus jedes 
verbundenen Ethernet-Anschlusses A4 
anzuzeigen:

LED-Status Beschreibung

Ein Gerät ist mit dem Netzwerk 
verbunden

Blinkend Senden/Empfangen von 
Daten

Aus Kein Gerät angeschlossen

b Guide de démarrage rapide

Commutateur de réseau 
Gigabit
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Utilisation prévue
Ce produit est un commutateur réseau filaire pour 
un Internet stable sur de multiples appareils qui 
vous permet de connecter plusieurs appareils à 
votre routeur Internet avec des câbles Ethernet.
Le produit est prévu pour un usage intérieur 
uniquement.
Toute modification du produit peut avoir des 
conséquences sur la sécurité, la garantie et le bon 
fonctionnement.
Ce produit peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés 
de 6 ans et plus ainsi que des personnes ayant 
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites ou manquant d’expérience et de 
connaissances s’ils sont supervisés ou ont reçu des 
instructions sur l’utilisation du produit en toute 
sécurité et comprennent les dangers impliqués. 
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le produit. 
Le nettoyage et la maintenance ne doivent pas 
être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
Assurez-vous que l’adaptateur ne soit pas 
endommagé lors de la mise en place ou de 
l’installation du produit.
Ne le brancher que sur une prise mise à la terre.

Pièces principales (image A)
1 Voyants LED de 

statut du réseau
2 Voyant LED 

d'alimentation

3 Adaptateur secteur
4 Ports Ethernet
5 Port d'alimentation

Consignes de sécurité
 -AVERTISSEMENT

• Ce produit ne peut être réparé que par un 
technicien qualifié afin de réduire les risques 
d'électrocution.

• Débranchez le produit de la source 
d’alimentation et tout autre équipement en cas 
de problème.

• Avant utilisation, vérifiez toujours que la tension 
secteur soit identique à celle qui est indiquée sur 
la plaque signalétique du produit.

• Assurez-vous d'avoir entièrement lu et compris 
les instructions de ce document avant d'installer 
ou d'utiliser le produit. Conservez l'emballage et 
le présent document pour référence ultérieure.

• Utilisez le produit uniquement comme décrit 
dans le présent document.

• N’ouvrez pas le produit, il ne contient aucune 
pièce réparable par l’utilisateur.

• Ne pas utiliser le produit si une pièce est 
endommagée ou défectueuse. Remplacez 
immédiatement un produit endommagé ou 
défectueux.

• Ne pas laisser tomber le produit et éviter de le 
cogner.

• Ne pas exposer le produit à l'eau ou à l'humidité.
• Utilisez uniquement l’adaptateur fourni.
• Ne pas utiliser de solvants de nettoyage ou 

d'abrasifs.
• Nettoyez l’extérieur du produit à l’aide d’un 

chiffon doux et humide.

Installer le produit (image B)
1. Connectez l’adaptateur d’alimentation A3 au 

port d’alimentation A5.
2. Connectez l’autre extrémité de l’adaptateur 

secteur A3 dans une prise de courant.

 4 Le voyant LED d’alimentation A2 s’allume 
pour indiquer que l’alimentation est en 
marche.

Connectez les câbles au produit comme indiqué 
sur l’image B.

a Quick start guide
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Intended use
This product is a wired network switch for stable 
internet on multiple devices that allows you to 
connect multiple devices to your internet router 
with Ethernet cables.
The product is intended for indoor use only.
Any modification of the product may have 
consequences for safety, warranty and proper 
functioning.
This product can be used by children aged from 
6 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the product in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the 
product. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 
be done by children without supervision.
Ensure the adapter is not damaged when placing 
or installing the product.
Connect to a grounded socket only.

Main parts (image A)
1 Network status 

indicator LEDs
2 Power indicator LED

3 Power adapter
4 Ethernet ports
5 Power supply port

Safety instructions
 -WARNING

• This product may only be serviced by a qualified 
technician for maintenance to reduce the risk of 
electric shock.

• Disconnect the product from the power source 
and other equipment if problems occur.

• Before use, always check that the mains voltage 
is the same as the voltage on the rating plate of 
the product.

• Ensure you have fully read and understood the 
instructions in this document before you install 
or use the product. Keep the packaging and this 
document for future reference.

• Only use the product as described in this 
document.

• Do not open the product, there are no user 
serviceable parts inside.

• Do not use the product if a part is damaged or 
defective. Replace a damaged or defective 
product immediately.

• Do not drop the product and avoid bumping.
• Do not expose the product to water or moisture.
• Only use the provided adapter.
• Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.
• Clean the outside of the product using a soft, 

damp cloth.

Installing the product (image B)
1. Connect the power adapter A3 to the power 

supply port A5.
2. Connect the other end of the power adapter 

A3 to a power outlet.

 4 The Power indicator LED A2 lights up to 
indicate the power is on.

Connect the cables to the product as shown in 
image B.

Status indicator LED
 4 The network status indicator LEDs A1 light 

up to indicate the network status of each 
connected ethernet port A4:

LED status Description

On Device connected to the 
network

Flashing Sending/receiving data

Off No device connected

c Kurzanleitung
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Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Dieses Produkt ist ein kabelgebundener Netzwerk-
Switch für stabiles Internet auf mehreren Geräten, 
mit dem Sie mehrere Geräte per Ethernet-Kabel an 
Ihren Internet-Router anschließen können.
Das Produkt ist nur zur Verwendung innerhalb von 
Gebäuden gedacht.
Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen 
für die Sicherheit, Garantie und ordnungsgemäße 
Funktionalität haben.
Kinder ab dem sechsten Lebensjahr und 
Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder 
ohne ausreichende Erfahrung und Kenntnis 
dürfen dieses Produkt nur dann verwenden, 
wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in die sichere 
Benutzung des Produkts eingewiesen wurden 
und die bestehenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder 
dürfen nicht mit dem Produkt spielen. Reinigung 
und Wartung durch den Benutzer dürfen nicht von 
unbeaufsichtigten Kindern durchgeführt werden.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Netzadapter beim 
Aufstellen oder Installieren des Produkts nicht 
beschädigt wird.
Nur mit einer geerdeten Steckdose verbinden.

Hauptbestandteile (Abbildung A)
1 Netzwerkstatus-

Anzeige-LEDs
2 Betriebsanzeige-

LED
3 Netzteil

4 Ethernet-
Anschlüsse

5 Stromversorgungs-
anschluss

Sicherheitshinweise
 -WARNUNG

• Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem 
ausgebildeten Techniker gewartet werden, um 
die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu reduzieren.

• Trennen Sie das Produkt von der Stromquelle 
und anderer Ausrüstung, falls Probleme 
auftreten.

• No deje caer el producto y evite que sufra 
golpes.

• No exponga el producto al agua o a la humedad.
• Utilice solamente el adaptador suministrado.
• No utilice disolventes ni abrasivos de limpieza.
• Limpie la parte exterior del producto usando un 

paño suave y húmedo.

Cómo instalar el producto (imagen B)
1. Conecte la fuente de alimentación A3 al 

puerto de suministro de corriente A5.
2. Conecte el otro extremo del adaptador de 

corriente A3 a una toma de corriente.

 4 El indicador LED de alimentación A2 se 
ilumina para que está encendido.

Conecte los cables al producto como se muestra 
en la imagen B.

Indicador LED de estado
 4 Los indicadores LED de estado de la red A1 

se encienden para indicar el estado de la red 
de cada puerto Ethernet conectado A4:

Estado del LED Descripción

Encendido Dispositivo conectado 
a la red

Parpadeando Enviando/recibiendo datos

Apagado. No hay ningún dispositivo 
conectado

i Guia de iniciação rápida

Comutador de rede 
Gigabit

NSWH8P110BK | 

NSWH5P110BK

Para mais informações, consulte a versão 
alargada do manual on-line: ned.is/
nswh8p110bk | ned.is/nswh5p110bk

Utilização prevista
Este produto é um comutador de rede com fios 
de Internet estável em vários dispositivos que lhe 
permite ligar vários dispositivos ao seu router de 
Internet com cabos Ethernet.
O produto destina-se apenas a utilização em 
interiores.
Qualquer alteração do produto pode ter 
consequências em termos de segurança, garantia 
e funcionamento adequado.
Este produto pode ser utilizado por crianças 
com idade igual ou superior a 6 anos e por 
pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou 
mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência 
e conhecimento, desde que tenham recebido 
supervisão ou instruções relativas à utilização 
segura do produto e compreendam os perigos 
envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar com o 
produto. A limpeza e a manutenção destinadas ao 
utilizador não devem ser efetuadas por crianças 
sem vigilância.
Certifique-se de que o adaptador não está 
danificado quando instala ou monta o produto.
Ligue apenas a uma tomada com ligação à terra.

Peças principais (imagem A)
1 LED indicadores do 

estado da rede
2 LED indicador de 

corrente

3 Adaptador de 
corrente

4 Portas Ethernet
5 Porta de 

alimentação

Instruções de segurança
 -AVISO

• Este produto pode ser reparado apenas por um 
técnico qualificado para manutenção a fim de 
reduzir o risco de choque elétrico.

• Em caso de problema, desligue o produto da 
fonte de alimentação bem como outros 
equipamentos.

• Antes de usar, verifique sempre se a voltagem da 
rede elétrica é igual à voltagem indicada na 
placa de identificação do produto.

• Certifique-se de que leu e compreendeu as 
instruções deste documento na íntegra antes de 
instalar ou utilizar o produto. Guarde a 
embalagem e este documento para referência 
futura.

• Utilize o produto apenas conforme descrito 
neste documento.

• Não abra o produto, este não contém peças 
reparáveis pelo utilizador.

• Não utilize o produto caso uma peça esteja 
danificada ou defeituosa. Substitua 
imediatamente um produto danificado ou 
defeituoso.

• Não deixe cair o produto e evite impactos.
• Não exponha o produto à água ou humidade.
• Utilize apenas o adaptador fornecido.
• Não utilize solventes de limpeza ou produtos 

abrasivos.
• Limpe o exterior do produto com um pano 

macio e húmido.

Instalação do produto (imagem B)
1. Ligue o adaptador de corrente A3 à porta de 

alimentação A5.
2. Ligue a outra extremidade do adaptador de 

corrente A3 a uma tomada elétrica.

 4 O LED indicador de potência A2 acende para 
indicar que o produto está ligado.

Ligue os cabos ao produto, conforme ilustrado na 
imagem B.

LED indicador de estado
 4 Os LED indicadores do estado da rede A1 

acendem para indicar o estado da rede de 
cada porta Ethernet ligada A4:

Estado do LED Descrição

Ligado Dispositivo ligado à rede

Intermitente Envio/receção de dados

Desligado Nenhum dispositivo ligado

Specifications
Product Gigabit Network Switch

Article number NSWH8P110BK NSWH5P110BK

Input power 100-240 VAC ; 
1.0 A

100-240 VAC ; 
1.0 A

Input AC 
frequency

50 / 60 Hz 50 / 60 Hz

Output voltage 5.0 VDC ; 1.0 A 5.0 VDC ; 1.0 A

Average active 
efficiency

76.87% 76.87%

Power 
consumption 
standby

0.072 W 0.086 W

Maximum 
power 
consumption

5.0 W 5.0 W

4

1 2 3

5

A

B

Gigabit Network 
Switch
For use with multiple 
network devices

NSWH8P110BK 
NSWH5P110BK

Nedis BV
De Tweeling 28, 5215 MC ’s-Hertogenbosch
The Netherlands 02/23

ned.is/nswh8p110bk

ned.is/nswh5p110bk



• Nepoužívejte čisticí prostředky ani abrazivní 
prostředky.

• Vnější stranu výrobku čistěte měkkým 
navlhčeným hadříkem.

Instalace výrobku (obrázek B)
1. Zapojte napájecí adaptér A3 do napájecího 

portu A5.
2. Druhý konec kabelu napájecího adaptéru A3 

zapojte do zásuvky.

 4 LED ukazatel napájení A2 se rozsvítí, což 
značí je výrobek zapnutý.

Připojte kabely k produktu podle obrázku B.

LED ukazatel stavu
 4 LED ukazatele stavu sítě A1 se rozsvítí, 

aby indikovaly stav sítě pro každý připojený 
ethernetový port A4:

Stav LED Popis

Zap. Zařízení je připojené k síti

Blikání Odesílá/přijímá data

Nesvítí Žádné připojené zařízení

y Ghid rapid de inițiere

Comutator de rețea 
Gigabit

NSWH8P110BK | 

NSWH5P110BK

Pentru informații suplimentare, 
consultați manualul extins, disponibil 
online: ned.is/nswh8p110bk | ned.is/
nswh5p110bk

Utilizare preconizată
Acest produs este un comutator de rețea cu fir 
pentru un internet stabil pe mai multe dispozitive, 
care vă permite să conectați mai multe dispozitive 
la routerul dvs. de internet cu cabluri Ethernet.
Produsul este destinat exclusiv pentru utilizare în 
interior.
Orice modificare a produsului poate avea 
consecințe pentru siguranța, garanția și 
funcționarea corectă a produsului.
Acest produs poate fi utilizat de copiii cu vârsta 
peste 6 ani și de persoanele cu capacități fizice, 
senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau fără experiență 
și fără cunoștințe în materie, dacă acestea 
sunt supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la 
utilizarea produsului într-un mod sigur și înțeleg 
pericolele implicate. Copiii nu trebuie să se joace 
cu produsul. Curățarea și întreținerea de către 
utilizator nu trebuie să fie efectuate de copii fără 
supraveghere.
Asigurați-vă că adaptorul nu este deteriorat atunci 
când plasați sau instalați produsul.
Conectați numai la o priză cu împământare.

Piese principale (imagine A)
1 LED-uri indicatoare 

de stare a rețelei
2 LED indicator de 

putere

3 Adaptor electric
4 Porturi Ethernet
5 Port alimentare 

electrică

Instrucțiuni de siguranță
 -AVERTISMENT

• Service-ul asupra acestui produs poate fi realizat 
doar de către un tehnician calificat pentru 
întreținere, pentru a reduce riscul de 
electrocutare.

• Deconectați produsul de la sursa electrică și de 
la alte echipamente în cazul în care apar 
probleme.

• Înainte de utilizare, verificați întotdeauna dacă 
tensiunea de rețea este aceeași cu cea de pe 
plăcuța de identificare a produsului.

• Asigurați-vă că ați citit complet și că ați înțeles 
instrucțiunile din acest document înainte de a 
instala sau utiliza produsul. Păstrați ambalajul și 
acest document pentru a le consulta ulterior.

• Folosiți produsul exclusiv conform descrierii din 
acest document.

• Nu desfaceți produsul, înăuntru nu există nicio 
piesă reparabilă de către utilizator.

• Nu folosiți produsul dacă o piesă este deteriorată 
sau defectă. Înlocuiți imediat produsul deteriorat 
sau defect.

• Nu lăsați produsul să cadă și evitați ciocnirile 
elastice.

• Nu expuneți produsul la apă sau umezeală.
• Utilizați numai adaptorul furnizat.
• Nu folosiți solvenți pentru curățare și nici 

substanțe abrazive.
• Curățați exteriorul produsului folosind o lavetă 

moale, ușor umezită.

Instalarea produsului (imagine B)
1. Conectați adaptorul electric A3 la portul de 

alimentare electrică A5.
2. Branșați celălalt capăt al adaptorului electric 

A3 la o priză electrică.

 4 LED-ul indicatorului de alimentare electrică 
A2 se aprinde pentru a semnala că 
alimentarea electrică este pornită.

Conectați cablurile pe produs, ca în imagine B.

LED indicator de stare
 4 LED-urile indicatoare de stare a rețelei A1 se 

aprind pentru a indica starea rețelei pentru 
fiecare port ethernet conectat A4:

Starea LED Descriere

Pornit Dispozitiv conectat la rețea

Clipește Trimitere/recepție date

Oprit Niciun dispozitiv conectat

dozorom alebo pokiaľ sú poučení o používaní 
výrobku bezpečným spôsobom a chápu súvisiace 
riziká. Deti sa nesmú hrať s výrobkom. Čistenie a 
používateľskú údržbu nesmú vykonávať deti bez 
dozoru.
Pri umiestňovaní alebo inštalácii výrobku dbajte 
na to, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu adaptéra.
Pripájajte len k uzemnenej elektrickej zásuvke.

Hlavné časti (obrázok A)
1 LED indikátory 

stavu siete
2 LED indikátor 

napájania

3 napájací adaptér
4 Ethernetové porty
5 Napájací port

Bezpečnostné pokyny
 -VAROVANIE

• Servis tohto výrobku môže vykonávať len 
kvalifikovaný technik, aby sa znížilo 
nebezpečenstvo poranenia elektrickým prúdom.

• Ak sa vyskytnú problémy, výrobok odpojte od 
zdroja napájania a iného zariadenia.

• Pred použitím vždy skontrolujte, či je sieťové 
napätie rovnaké ako napätie uvedené na 
typovom štítku výrobku.

• Pred inštaláciou alebo použitím výrobku si 
nezabudnite prečítať a pochopiť všetky pokyny v 
tomto dokumente. Uchovajte obal a tento 
dokument pre potreby v budúcnosti.

• Výrobok používajte len podľa opisu v tomto 
dokumente.

• Výrobok neotvárajte, neobsahuje vnútri žiadne 
časti, ktoré by mohol používateľ opraviť.

• Výrobok nepoužívajte, ak je jeho časť poškodená 
alebo chybná. Poškodený alebo chybný výrobok 
okamžite vymeňte.

• Dávajte pozor, aby vám výrobok nepadol a 
zabráňte nárazom.

• Výrobok nevystavujte vode alebo vlhkosti.
• Používajte len dodaný adaptér.
• Nepoužívajte čistiace rozpúšťadlá ani abrazívne 

čistiace prostriedky.
• Vonkajšie časti výrobku čistite pomocou mäkkej, 

navlhčenej handričky.

Inštalácia výrobku (obrázok B)
1. Pripojte napájací adaptér A3 k napájaciemu 

portu A5.
2. Druhý koniec napájacieho adaptéra A3 

pripojte k napájacej elektrickej zásuvke.

 4 LED indikátor napájania A2 sa rozsvieti, čo 
znamená, že je zapnuté napájanie.

Pripojte káble k výrobku podľa zobrazenia na 
obrázku B.

LED indikátor stavu
 4 LED indikátory stavu siete A1 sa rozsvietia na 

zobrazenie stavu siete každého pripojeného 
ethernetového portu A4:

Stav LED indikátora Opis

Zapnuté Zariadenie pripojené k sieti

Bliká Odosielanie/prijímanie 
údajov

Vypnuté Nie je pripojené žiadne 
zariadenie

l Rychlý návod

Gigabitový síťový 
přepínač
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Více informací najdete v rozšířené 
příručce online: ned.is/nswh8p110bk | 
ned.is/nswh5p110bk

Zamýšlené použití
Tento výrobek je kabelový síťový přepínač 
určený k stabilnímu poskytování internetu pro 
více zařízení umožňující připojení více zařízení 
k internetovému směrovači pomocí ethernetových 
kabelů.
Tento výrobek je určen výhradně k použití ve 
vnitřních prostorách.
Jakékoli úpravy výrobku mohou ovlivnit jeho 
bezpečnost, záruku a správné fungování.
Tento výrobek mohou používat děti od 6 let 
a osoby se sníženými tělesnými, smyslovými nebo 
duševními schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem 
zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jsou pod dohledem, 
nebo podle pokynů ohledně bezpečného 
používání výrobku, pokud se seznámí s možnými 
riziky. Děti by si s výrobkem neměly hrát. Čištění 
a uživatelskou údržbu nesmí provádět děti bez 
dozoru.
Při umisťování či instalaci výrobku se ujistěte, že 
není adaptér nijak poškozený.
Připojte vždy pouze do uzemněné stěnové 
zásuvky.

Hlavní části (obrázek A)
1 LED ukazatele stavu 

sítě
2 LED ukazatel 

napájení

3 Napájecí adaptér
4 Porty Ethernet
5 Konektor 

napájecího zdroje

Bezpečnostní pokyny
 -VAROVÁNÍ

• Servisní zásahy na tomto výrobku smí provádět 
pouze kvalifikovaný technik údržby, sníží se tak 
riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem.

• Dojde-li k jakémukoli problému, odpojte 
výrobek ze sítě a od jiných zařízení.

• Před použitím vždy zkontrolujte, zda je síťové 
napětí stejné jako napětí na typovém štítku 
výrobku.

• Před instalací či používáním výrobku si nejprve 
kompletně přečtěte pokyny obsažené v tomto 
dokumentu a ujistěte se, že jim rozumíte. Tento 
dokument a balení uschovejte pro případné 
budoucí použití.

• Výrobek používejte pouze tak, jak je popsáno 
v tomto dokumentu.

• Výrobek nikdy neotevírejte, neobsahuje žádné 
uživatelem opravitelné části.

• Výrobek nepoužívejte, pokud je jakákoli část 
poškozená nebo vadná. Poškozený nebo vadný 
výrobek okamžitě vyměňte.

• Zabraňte pádu výrobku a chraňte jej před 
nárazy.

• Nevystavujte výrobek působení vody ani 
vlhkosti.

• Používejte vždy pouze přiložený napájecí 
adaptér.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termék telepítése vagy 
használata előtt figyelmesen elolvasta és 
megértette az ebben a dokumentumban 
található információkat. Tartsa meg a 
csomagolást és ezt a dokumentumot későbbi 
használatra.

• A terméket csak az ebben a dokumentumban 
leírt módon használja.

• Ne nyissa ki a terméket, mert nem tartalmaz 
felhasználó által javítható alkatrészeket.

• Ne használja a terméket, ha valamelyik része 
sérült vagy hibás. A sérült vagy meghibásodott 
terméket azonnal cserélje ki.

• Ne ejtse le a terméket és kerülje az ütődést.
• Óvja a terméket víztől vagy nedvességtől.
• Kizárólag a mellékelt adaptert használja.
• Ne használjon tisztító oldatokat vagy 

súrolószereket.
• Tisztítsa meg a termék külső felületét egy puha, 

tiszta, nedves kendővel.

A termék beüzemelése (B kép)
1. Csatlakoztassa a tápegységet A3 a 

tápbemenethez A5.
2. Csatlakoztassa a tápegység A3 másik végét 

egy konnektorhoz.

 4 A tápellátást jelző LED A2 világítani kezd, 
ezzel jelezve, hogy a tápellátás be van 
kapcsolva.

Csatlakoztassa a kábeleket a termékhez, ahogyan 
az B képen látható.

Állapotjelző LED
 4 A hálózat állapotát jelző LED-ek A1 

világítani kezdenek, ezzel jelezve az egyes 
csatlakoztatott Ethernet-bemenetek A4 
állapotát:

LED-állapot Leírás

Be Az eszköz csatlakoztatva 
van a hálózathoz

Villog Adatok küldése/fogadása

Kikapcsolva Nem található 
csatlakoztatott eszköz

n Przewodnik Szybki start

Przełącznik sieciowy 
Gigabit
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Więcej informacji znajdziesz w 
rozszerzonej instrukcji obsługi 
online: ned.is/nswh8p110bk | ned.is/
nswh5p110bk

Przeznaczenie
Niniejszy produkt to przewodowy przełącznik 
sieciowy, który zapewnia stabilność internetu na 
wielu urządzeniach i umożliwia podłączenie wielu 
urządzeń do routera internetowego za pomocą 
kabli Ethernet.
Produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku 
wewnątrz pomieszczeń.
Wszelkie modyfikacje produktu mogą mieć wpływ 
na bezpieczeństwo, gwarancję i działanie.
Ten produkt może być używany przez dzieci w 
wieku od 6 lat oraz przez osoby o ograniczonej 
sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej, 
a także przez osoby, które nie posiadają 
odpowiedniej wiedzy i doświadczenia, jeżeli 
znajdują się pod nadzorem lub otrzymały 
instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania produktu w 
bezpieczny sposób oraz rozumieją związane z tym 
zagrożenia. Dzieci nie mogą bawić się produktem. 
Dzieci nie powinny czyścić ani przeprowadzać 
jakichkolwiek czynności konserwacyjnych bez 
nadzoru.
Umieszczając lub instalując produkt, upewnij się, 
że zasilacz nie jest uszkodzony.
Produkt podłączaj tylko do gniazdka z 
uziemieniem.

Główne części (ilustracja A)
1 Diody LED 

wskazujące status 
sieciowy

2 LEDowy wskaźnik 
zasilania

3 Zasilacz
4 Porty Ethernet
5 Przyłącze zasilania

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
 -OSTRZEŻENIE

• Ten produkt może być serwisowany wyłącznie 
przez wykwalifikowanego serwisanta, aby 
zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem 
elektrycznym.

• Jeśli wystąpią problemy, odłącz produkt od 
źródła zasilania i innych urządzeń.

• Przed użyciem należy zawsze sprawdzić, czy 
napięcie w sieci jest takie samo, jak napięcie na 
tabliczce znamionowej produktu.

• Przed zainstalowaniem lub użyciem produktu 
należy upewnić się, że instrukcje zawarte w 
niniejszym dokumencie zostały w pełni 
przeczytane i zrozumiane. Opakowanie oraz 
niniejszy dokument należy zachować na 
przyszłość.

• Produktu należy używać wyłącznie w sposób 
opisany w niniejszym dokumencie.

• Nie otwieraj produktu - w środku nie ma części, 
które mogą być serwisowane przez użytkownika.

• Nie używaj produktu, jeśli jakakolwiek jego część 
jest zniszczona lub uszkodzona. Natychmiast 
wymień uszkodzony lub wadliwy produkt.

• Nie upuszczaj produktu i unikaj uderzania go.
• Nie narażaj produktu na działanie wody lub 

wilgoci.
• Używaj wyłącznie zasilacza znajdującego się w 

zestawie.
• Nie używaj rozpuszczalników i substancji 

ścierających.
• Zewnętrzną powierzchnię produktu czyść 

miękką, wilgotną ściereczką.

Instalowanie produktu (Ilustracja B)
1. Podłącz zasilacz A3 do portu zasilania A5.
2. Podłącz końcówkę zasilacza A3 do gniazdka 

elektrycznego.

 4 LED-owy wskaźnik zasilania A2 zaświeci się, 
wskazując, że produkt jest zasilany.

Podłącz kable do produktu, jak pokazano na 
ilustracji B.

2 Vejledning til hurtig start
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Yderligere oplysninger findes i den 
udvidede manual online: ned.is/
nswh8p110bk | ned.is/nswh5p110bk

Tilsigtet brug
Dette produkt er en kablet netværksswitch til 
stabilt internet på flere enheder, der giver dig 
mulighed for at forbinde flere enheder til din 
internetrouter med ethernet-kabler.
Produktet er kun beregnet til indendørs brug.
Enhver modificering af produktet kan have 
konsekvenser for sikkerhed, garanti og korrekt 
funktion.
Dette produkt kan anvendes af børn fra 6 år 
og op og af personer med reducerede fysiske, 
sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel på 
erfaring og viden, hvis de har fået oplæring eller 
instruktion angående brug af produktet på en 
sikker måde og forstår, at farer er involverede. 
Børn må ikke lege med produktet. Rengøring og 
brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn 
uden opsyn.
Sørg for at adapteren ikke er beskadiget, når 
produktet placeres eller installeres.
Tilslut kun til et jordet stik.

Hoveddele (billede A)
1 Netværkstatusindi-

kator LED’er
2 Strømindikator LED
3 Strømadapter

4 Ethernet-porte
5 Strømforsynings-

port

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
 -ADVARSEL

• Dette produkt må kun vedligeholdes af en 
kvalificeret tekniker pga. risikoen for elektrisk 
stød.

• Afbryd produktet fra stikkontakten og andet 
udstyr, hvis der opstår problemer.

• Inden brug tjekkes altid at hovedspændingen er 
den samme som spændingen angivet på 
produktpladen.

• Sørg for, at du har læst og forstået 
instruktionerne i dette dokument fuldt ud, før du 
installerer eller bruger produktet. Gem 
emballagen og dette dokument, så det sidenhen 
kan læses.

• Anvend kun produktet som beskrevet i denne 
vejledning.

• Åbn ikke produktet, der er ikke nogen brugbare 
dele indeni.

• Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er skadet eller 
defekt. Udskift straks et skadet eller defekt 
produkt.

• Tab ikke produktet og undgå at støde det.
• Udsæt ikke produktet for vand eller fugt.
• Brug kun den medfølgende strømadapter.
• Brug ikke rengøringsmidler eller slibemidler.
• Rengør ydersiden af produktet ved hjælp af en 

blød, fugtet klud.

Installation af produktet (billede B)
1. Slut strømadapteren A3 til 

strømforsyningsporten A5.
2. Forbind den anden ende af strømadapteren 

A3 til en stikkontakt.

 4 Strømindikatorlampen (LED) A2 lyser for at 
vise, at strømmen er tændt.

Tilslut kablerne til produktet, som vist på billedet 
B.

Statusindikator LED
 4 Netværkstatusindikator LED’erne A1 lyser for 

at indikere netværkstatus for hver forbundet 
ethernet-port A4:

LED-status Beskrivelse

Tændt Enhed forbundet til 
netværket

Blinker Sender/modtager data

Slukket Ingen enhed forbundet

k Gyors beüzemelési útmutató

Gigabites hálózati 
kapcsoló
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További információért lásd a bővített 
online kézikönyvet: ned.is/nswh8p110bk 
| ned.is/nswh5p110bk

Tervezett felhasználás
Ez a termék egy több eszközön történő stabil 
internetezésre szolgáló vezetékes hálózati 
kapcsoló, amely lehetővé teszi egyszerre több 
eszköz csatlakoztatását az internet-routerhez.
A termék beltéri használatra készült.
A termék bármilyen módosítása befolyásolhatja a 
biztonságot, a jótállást és a megfelelő működést.
6 éven felüli gyermekek, továbbá testi, érzékszervi 
vagy szellemi fogyatékkal élők, illetve tapasztalat 
vagy ismeretek hiányában hozzá nem értő 
személyek használhatják a terméket megfelelő 
felügyelet vagy a biztonságos használatra 
vonatkozó útmutatások mellett, amennyiben 
tisztában vannak a használattal járó veszélyekkel. 
Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a termékkel. 
Gyermekek nem végezhetik a készülék tisztítását 
és karbantartását felügyelet nélkül.
Győződjön meg róla, hogy az adapter nem sérült 
meg a termék elhelyezésekor vagy telepítésekor.
Kizárólag földelt csatlakozóaljzathoz 
csatlakoztassa.

Fő alkatrészek (A kép)
1 A hálózat állapotát 

jelző LED-ek
2 Működésjelző LED
3 Hálózati adapter

4 Ethernet-
bemenetek

5 Tápcsatlakozó port

Biztonsági utasítások
 -FIGYELMEZTETÉS

• Ezt a terméket csak szakképzett technikus 
szervizelheti az áramütés kockázatának 
csökkentése érdekében.

• Ha probléma merül fel, válassza le a terméket a 
hálózati csatlakozóaljzatról és más 
berendezésekről.

• Használat előtt mindig ellenőrizze, hogy a 
tápfeszültség megegyezik-e a termék jelzőlapján 
megadott értékkel.

• Huolehdi siitä, että olet lukenut ja ymmärtänyt 
tämän asiakirjan sisältämät ohjeet kokonaan 
ennen kuin asennat tuotteen tai käytät sitä. 
Säilytä pakkaus ja tämä asiakirja tulevaa tarvetta 
varten.

• Käytä tuotetta vain tässä asiakirjassa kuvatun 
mukaisesti.

• Älä avaa tuotetta; sen sisällä ei ole osia, joita 
käyttäjä voisi huoltaa.

• Älä käytä tuotetta, jos jokin sen osa on 
vaurioitunut tai viallinen. Vaihda vahingoittunut 
tai viallinen tuote välittömästi.

• Varo pudottamasta ja tönäisemästä tuotetta.
• Älä altista tuotetta vedelle tai kosteudelle.
• Käytä vain mukana toimitettua virtasovitinta.
• Älä käytä puhdistusliuoksia tai hankaavia 

puhdistusaineita.
• Puhdista tuote ulkopuolelta pehmeällä, kostealla 

liinalla.

Tuotteen asentaminen (kuva B)
1. Liitä virtasovitin A3 virran syöttöporttiin A5.
2. Liitä virtasovittimen A3 toinen pää 

pistorasiaan.

 4 Virran LED-merkkivalo A2 palaa, mikä 
osoittaa, että virta on kytketty.

Yhdistä kaapelit tuotteeseen kuten kuvassa B.

Tilan LED-merkkivalo
 4 Verkkotilan LED-merkkivalot A1 syttyvät 

ilmaisemaan kunkin yhdistetyn Ethernet-
portin A4 verkkotilaa:

LED-valojen tila Kuvaus

Päälle Laite yhdistetty verkkoon

Vilkkuu Lähetetään/
vastaanotetaan tietoa

Pois Laitetta ei ole yhdistetty

f Hurtigguide
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For mer informasjon, se den fullstendige 
bruksanvisningen på nett: ned.is/
nswh8p110bk | ned.is/nswh5p110bk

Tiltenkt bruk
Dette produktet er en nettverkssvitsj med kabel 
for å få stabilt Internett på flere enheter som gjør 
det mulig å koble flere enheter til internettruteren 
din med ethernet-kabler.
Produkter er bare tiltenkt innendørs bruk.
Eventuelle modifikasjoner av produktet kan ha 
konsekvenser for sikkerhet, garanti og funksjon.
Produktet kan brukes av barn fra 6 år og oppover, 
og av personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske 
eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og 
kunnskap hvis de får tilsyn eller opplæring om 
bruk av produktet på en trygg måte og forstår 
farene som er tilknyttet bruk av produktet. Barn 
skal ikke leke med produktet. Rengjøring og 
brukervedlikehold må ikke gjøres av barn uten 
oppsyn.
Påse at adapteren ikke er skadd når produktet 
plasseres eller installeres.
Må kun kobles til et jordet strømuttak.

Hoveddeler (bilde A)
1 Statusindikatorlys 

for nettverk
2 Strømindikatorlys
3 Strømadapter

4 Ethernet-porter
5 Strømforsynings-

port

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
 -ADVARSEL

• Dette produktet skal kun håndteres av en 
kvalifisert tekniker for vedlikehold for å redusere 
risikoen for elektrisk støt.

• Hvis det oppstår problemer, skal du koble 
produktet fra strømkilden og eventuelt annet 
utstyr.

• Før bruk må du alltid sjekke om 
hovedspenningen er den samme som på 
typeskiltet.

• Sørg for at du har lest og forstått instruksjonene i 
dette dokumentet før du installerer eller bruker 
produktet. Ta vare på emballasjen og dette 
dokumentet for fremtidig referanse.

• Produktet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i dette 
dokumentet.

• Produktet må ikke åpnes, det har ingen deler 
inni som kan repareres.

• Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller 
defekt. Bytt ut et skadet eller defekt produkt 
med det samme.

• Ikke mist produktet, og forhindre at det slås borti 
andre gjenstander.

• Ikke utsett produktet for vann eller fuktighet.
• Bruk kun den medfølgende adapteren.
• Ikke bruk rengjøringsmidler eller slipemidler.
• Rengjør utsiden av produktet med en myk, 

fuktig klut.

Installasjon av produktet (bilde B)
1. Koble strømadapteren A3 til 

strømforsyningsporten A5.
2. Koble den andre enden av strømadapteren 

A3 i et strømuttak.

 4 Strømindikatoren A2 lyser for å indikere at 
strømmen er på.

Koble kablene til produktet som vist på bilde B.

Statusindikatorlys
 4 Statusindikatorlysene for nettverk A1 lyser 

for å vise nettverksstatusen til hver tilkoblet 
ethernet-port A4:

LED-status Beskrivelse

På Enhet tilkoblet nettverket

Blinker Sender/mottar data

Av Ingen tilkoblede enheter

LEDowy wskaźnik stanu
 4 Diody LED wskazujące status sieciowy A1 

świecą, wskazując status sieciowy każdego 
podłączonego portu Ethernet A4:

Dioda LED statusu Opis

Wł. Urządzenie podłączone 
do sieci

Miga Wysyłanie/odbieranie 
danych

Wył. Brak podłączonego 
urządzenia

x Οδηγός γρήγορης εκκίνησης

Διακόπτης Δικτύου 
Gigabit
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Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες δείτε 
το εκτενές online εγχειρίδιο: ned.is/
nswh8p110bk | ned.is/nswh5p110bk

Προοριζόμενη χρήση
Το προϊόν αυτό είναι ένας διακόπτης για 
ενσύρματο δίκτυο με σταθερή σύνδεση στο 
διαδίκτυο σε πολλές συσκευές που σας επιτρέπει 
να συνδέετε διάφορες συσκευές στο διακομιστή 
διαδικτύου σας με καλώδια Ethernet.
Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για 
εσωτερικό χώρο.
Οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση του προϊόντος μπορεί 
να έχει επιπτώσεις στην ασφάλεια, την εγγύηση 
και τη σωστή λειτουργία.
Το προϊόν αυτό μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
από παιδιά 6 ετών και άνω και από άτομα 
με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή 
διανοητικές ικανότητες ή χωρίς εμπειρία και 
γνώσεις αν παρακολουθούνται ή έχουν δοθεί 
οδηγίες για την ασφαλή χρήση του προϊόντος 
και κατανοούν τους κίνδυνους που εμπλέκονται. 
Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με το προϊόν. Η 
καθαριότητα και η συντήρηση από τον χρήστη 
δεν πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται από παιδιά χωρίς 
παρακολούθηση.
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει βλάβη στο 
μετασχηματιστή κατά την τοποθέτηση ή 
εγκατάσταση του προϊόντος.
Συνδέστε μόνο σε πρίζα με γείωση.

Κύρια μέρη (εικόνα A)
1 LED ένδειξη για την 

κατάσταση δικτύου
2 LED ένδειξη ισχύος
3 Φορτιστής

4 Θύρες ethernet
5 Θύρα τροφοδοσίας 

ρεύματος

Οδηγίες ασφάλειας
 -ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

• Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, η 
συντήρηση του προϊόντος πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιείται μόνο από εξουσιοδοτημένο 
τεχνικό συντήρησης.

• Αποσυνδέστε το προϊόν από το ρεύμα όπως και 
άλλες συσκευές αν προκύψει κάποιο πρόβλημα.

• Πάντα να ελέγχετε πριν από τη χρήση ότι η τάση 
δικτύου είναι ίδια με την αναγραφόμενη στην 
ετικέτα κατηγορίας ισχύος του προϊόντος.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε διαβάσει και κατανοήσει 
αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν εγκαταστήσετε ή 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν. Κρατήστε τη 
συσκευασία και το κείμενο για μελλοντική 
αναφορά.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν μόνο σύμφωνα με 
αυτό το έγγραφο.

• Μην ανοίγετε το προϊόν, δεν υπάρχουν χρήσιμα 
μέρη για τον χρήστη στο εσωτερικό.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν οποιοδήποτε 
τμήμα του έχει ζημιά ή ελάττωμα. 
Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως ένα χαλασμένο ή 
ελαττωματικό προϊόν.

• Μην ρίχνετε κάτω το προϊόν και αποφύγετε τα 
τραντάγματα.

• Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε νερό ή υγρασία.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τον παρεχόμενο 

μετασχηματιστή.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαλυτικά ή λειαντικά 

προϊόντα για τον καθαρισμό.
• Καθαρίστε το εξωτερικό του προϊόντος με ένα 

μαλακό, καθαρό και υγρό πανί.

Εγκατάσταση του προϊόντος (εικόνα B)
1. Συνδέστε το καλώδιο ρεύματος A3 στη θύρα 

παροχής ρεύματος A5.
2. Συνδέστε την άλλη άκρη του μετασχηματιστή 

A3 σε μία πρίζα.

 4 Η ένδειξη λειτουργίας LED A2 φωτίζεται για 
να δείξει ότι είναι ενεργοποιημένο.

Εγκαταστήστε τα καλώδια στο προϊόν όπως 
δείχνει η εικόνα B.

LED ένδειξη
 4 Η LED ένδειξη για την κατάσταση δικτύου 

A1 ανάβει για να υποδείξει την κατάσταση 
δικτύου σε κάθε συνδεδεμένη θύρα ethernet 
A4:

Κατάσταση LED Περιγραφή

On Η συσκευή είναι 
συνδεδεμένη στο δίκτυο

Αναβοσβήνει Αποστολή/λήψη 
δεδομένων

Απενεργοποίηση Δεν υπάρχει συνδεδεμένη 
συσκευή

1 Rýchly návod

Gigabitový sieťový 
prepínač
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Viac informácií nájdete v rozšírenom 
návode online: ned.is/nswh8p110bk | 
ned.is/nswh5p110bk

Určené použitie
Tento výrobok je káblový sieťový prepínač na 
zaistenie stabilného internetu na viacerých 
zariadeniach, ktorý umožňuje pripojenie viacerých 
zariadení k internetovému smerovaču pomocou 
ethernetových káblov.
Výrobok je určený len na použitie vo vnútri.
Každá zmena výrobku môže mať následky na 
bezpečnosť, záruku a správne fungovanie.
Tento výrobok môžu používať deti od 6 rokov 
a staršie a osoby so zníženými fyzickými, 
zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami 
alebo s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí iba pod 
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